

Nos. 15-16178, 15-16181, 15-16250

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ABDUL KADIR MOHAMED, Plaintiff-Appellee, v. UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., <i>et al.</i> , Defendants-Appellants.	No. 15-16178 Appeal from N.D. Cal., No. C-14-5200 EMC Hon. Edward M. Chen
RONALD GILLETE, Plaintiff-Appellee, v. UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., Defendant-Appellant.	No. 15-16181 Appeal from N.D. Cal., No. C-14-5241 EMC Hon. Edward M. Chen
ABDUL KADIR MOHAMED, Plaintiff-Appellee, v. HIREASE, LLC, Defendant-Appellant.	No. 15-16250 Appeal from N.D. Cal., No. C-14-5200 EMC Hon. Edward M. Chen

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Kate Comerford Todd
Warren Postman
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Andrew J. Pincus
Evan M. Tager
Archis A. Parasharami
Kevin Ranlett
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The FAA Forbids Judicial Hostility To Arbitration Agreements And Preempts State-Law Rules That Discriminate Against Arbitration Agreements	6
II. The District Court Erred In Refusing To Enforce Uber’s Arbitration Provisions On Unconscionability Grounds	8
A. Uber’s Arbitration Agreements Are Not Procedurally Unconscionable.....	9
B. The District Court Erred In Holding That Uber’s Arbitration Provisions Are Substantively Unconscionable.....	17
1. The allocation of arbitration costs is not substantively unconscionable	18
2. Uber’s arbitration provisions are not unconscionably non-mutual.....	22
3. Confidential arbitration is not substantively unconscionable	26
4. The change-in-terms clause is not substantively unconscionable	31
5. The PAGA waiver in Uber’s arbitration provisions is not substantively unconscionable	33
C. Any Substantively Unconscionable Features In Uber’s Arbitration Provisions Should Be Severed.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>24 Hour Fitness, Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 78 Cal. Rptr. 2d 533 (Ct. App. 1998)	32
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	21
<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 6 P.3d 669 (Cal. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashbey v. Archstone Prop. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 612 F. App'x 430 (9th Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baxter Int'l, Inc. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 297 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Beard v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1292576 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 16, 2012)	21
<i>Cariveau v. Halferty</i> , 99 Cal. Rptr. 2d 417 (Ct. App. 2000)	29
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Ahmed</i> , 283 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Najd</i> , 294 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Crippen v. Cent. Valley RV Outlet, Inc.</i> , 22 Cal. Rptr. 3d 189 (Ct. App. 2004)	17
<i>Dauod v. Ameriprise Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 6961586 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 12, 2011).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>DeGraff v. Perkins Coie LLP</i> , 2012 WL 3074982 (N.D. Cal. July 30, 2012)	35
<i>Doctor’s Assocs. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Farrow v. Fijitsu Am., Inc.</i> , 37 F. Supp. 3d 1115 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	23
<i>Foley v. Interactive Data Corp.</i> , 765 P.2d 373 (Cal. 1988)	25
<i>Gentry v. Super. Ct.</i> , 165 P.3d 556 (Cal. 2007).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	6, 7
<i>Grail Semiconductor, Inc. v. Mitsubishi Elec. & Elecs. USA, Inc.</i> , 170 Cal. Rptr. 3d 581 (Ct. App. 2014)	29
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.–Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	21, 22
<i>Iberia Credit Bureau, Inc. v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 379 F.3d 159 (5th Cir. 2004).....	28, 30, 31, 33
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> <i>Priceline.com v. Silberman</i> , 405 F. App’x 532 (2d Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1155 (2015).....	33, 34
<i>Kilgore v. Key Bank, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 718 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2013) (en banc)	9, 13, 14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>MHN Gov't Servs. v. Zaborowski</i> , 2015 WL 3646800 (U.S. Oct. 1, 2015).....	36
<i>Mill v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 6706017 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 26, 2014).....	18, 19
<i>Milton v. Regency Park Apartments</i> , 2015 WL 546045 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 9, 2015)	29
<i>Morris v. Redwood Empire Bancorp.</i> , 27 Cal. Rptr. 3d 797 (Ct. App. 2005)	9
<i>Mortensen v. Bresnan Commc'ns, LLC</i> , 722 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2013).....	29, 30
<i>Owen ex rel. Owen v. United States</i> , 713 F.2d 1461 (9th Cir. 1983).....	14
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	7, 25
<i>Pinnacle Museum Tower Assn. v. Pinnacle Market Development (US), LLC</i> , 282 P.3d 1217 (Cal. 2012).	11, 12, 32
<i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	8
<i>Roman v. Super. Ct.</i> , 92 Cal. Rptr. 3d 153 (Ct. App. 2009)	36
<i>Rosenberg v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 170 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999)	30
<i>Ruhe v. Masimo Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 4442790 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 16, 2011)	21
<i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail N. Am., Inc.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2015 WL 5667912 (9th Cir. Sept. 28, 2015).....	33, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Sanchez v. Cnty. of San Bernardino</i> , 98 Cal. Rptr. 3d 96 (Ct. App. 2009)	29
<i>Sanchez v. Valencia Holding Co.</i> , 353 P.3d 741 (Cal. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Se. Stud & Components, Inc. v. Am. Eagle Design Build Studios, LLC</i> , 588 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Serpa v. Cal. Sur. Investigations, Inc.</i> , 155 Cal. Rptr. 3d 506 (Ct. App. 2013)	32
<i>Soto v. State Indus. Prods., Inc.</i> , 642 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Swarbrick v. Umpqua Bank</i> , 2008 WL 3166016 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 5, 2008)	18
<i>Tompkins v. 23andMe, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2903752 (N.D. Cal. June 25, 2014)	23
 STATUTES AND RULES	
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 2	7
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5)	1
Cal. Civ. Code § 1670.5(a)	35
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
4 HON. PAUL A. CROTTY & ROBERT E. CROTTY, BUSINESS AND COMMERCIAL LITIGATION IN FEDERAL COURTS (3d ed. Supp. 2014)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Geraldine Szott Moohr, <i>Opting in or Opting Out: The New Legal Process or Arbitration</i> , 77 Wash. U. L.Q. 1087 (1999).....	31
1 THOMAS H. OEHMKE & JOAN M. BROVINS, COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION (Supp. 2015)	26
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981)	25
